
No. 20-16276

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANGEL ZEPEDA RIVAS, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

DAVID JENNINGS, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OPENING BRIEF

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT G. STEWART
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

JEFFREY S. ROBINS
Deputy Director

CHRISTOPHER A. BATES
Senior Counsel

WILLIAM K. LANE III
Counsel

SERGIO SARKANY
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044

Counsel for Defendants-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 I. Factual Background7

 II. Procedural Background10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT18

 I. The Government is Likely to Succeed on The Merits.....18

 A. Habeas Corpus is Not a Proper Vehicle for Plaintiffs to Challenge
 Their Conditions of Confinement and Release is Not an Appropriate
 Remedy19

 B. The Conditions of Plaintiffs’ Confinement Do Not Constitute a
 “Punishment” Without Due Process of Law23

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That This Is an “Extraordinary Case”
 Meriting Bail and Their Requested Relief Improperly Overrides
 Statutory Mandates.....27

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims of Irreparable Harm Do Not Outweigh the Serious Public
 Interests Imperiled by Plaintiffs’ Release.....32

 III. The District Court Erred In Granting Provisional Class Certification.38

A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Commonality	38
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Typicality	42
C. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Adequacy.	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adidas Am., Inc. v. Skechers USA, Inc.,
890 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)35

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)41

Badea v. Cox,
931 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1991) 19, 22

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 535 (1979) *passim*

Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo,
659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....33

Bolante v. Keisler,
506 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2007) 4, 30, 31

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)17

Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige,
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)36

Chin Wah v. Colwell,
187 F. 592 (9th Cir. 1911) 14, 21

Cinquemani v. Ashcroft,
No. 00-CV-1460 (RJD), 2001 WL 939664 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2001)31

Crawford v. Bell,
599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979) *passim*

Dawson et al., v. Asher, et al.
2020 WL 1304557 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2020).....25

De Beers Consol. Mines v. U.S.,
325 U.S. 212 (1945)21

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)24

East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395 (1977)16

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)27

Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.,
736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013) 35, 36

Francisco M. v. Decker,
No. CV 20-2176 (CCC), 2020 WL 1846674 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2020)28

Gonzalez v. Barr,
955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)17

Graham v. Decker,
2020 WL 1847568, at*8 (S.D.N.Y. April 13, 202)28

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 43, 44

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)27

Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 389, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)15

Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)40

Hope v. Warden,
956 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2020)5

Herb Reed Enters. LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.,
736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013) 35, 36

Padilla et al. v. ICE,
953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)30

Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y,
774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 24, 37

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)23

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 38915

Kraft v. Gates,
905 F.2d 1540 (9th Cir. 1990)19

Land v. Deeds,
878 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1989)28

Leigh v. Salazar,
677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Mapp v. Reno,
241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) 21, 30, 31

Marino v. Vasquez,
812 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1987) 21, 22, 41

Nettles v. Grounds,
830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Paige v. State of Cal.,
102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 40, 41, 43

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)2, 14

Ramirez v. Galaza,
334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)22

Roe v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (In re Roe),
257 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001)3, 27

Sali v. Corona Reg’l. Med. Ctr.,
909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)18

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)34

Turay v. Seling,
100 F. App’x 606 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 22

United States v. Dade,
959 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2020) 27, 29

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976)33

United States v. McCandless,
841 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016) 21, 27

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)34

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) *passim*

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)5

Wilson, v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)34

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) *passim*

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Zepeda Rivas v Jennings,
2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020).....1

Zepeda Rivas et al., v. Jennings, et al.,
2020 WL 3055449 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 9, 2020)1

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)17

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....39

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 29, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)..... 13, 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)29

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 25, 30, 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 30, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1231	25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	29, 33, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	31, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(A).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(B)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	11, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P.65(b)	5

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(C)(8).....	39
-----------------------------	----

CDC, Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities (Jun. 22, 2020),

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/guidance-correctional-detention.pdf>.....7

ICE, *COVID-19 Pandemic Response Requirements* (Apr. 10, 2020),
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/coronavirus/eroCOVID19responseReqsCleanFacilities.pdf>,.....7

CDC, *People Who are at Higher Risk for Severe Illness*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-at-higher-risk.html>28, 38
